

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

DWAYNE FURLOW et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JON BELMAR et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:16-cv-00254-JAR
Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON
LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Tel.: (212) 373-3000

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6464

ARCHCITY DEFENDERS

1210 Locust Street, 2nd Floor
St. Louis, MO 63103
Tel: (855) 724-2489

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

August 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Parties	4
Plaintiff Ralph Torres’s Arrest Pursuant to a Wanted	4
Plaintiff Dwayne Furlow’s Two Wanted and His Arrest	7
Plaintiff Howard Liner’s Two Wanted and His Arrest	9
The St. Louis County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office’s Requirement	10
The Wanted Policy in St. Louis County	11
Other Jurisdictions Prosecute Crimes Without Wanted	14
The Wanted System Poses Significant Risks	15
There Is Strong Evidence That Wanted Are Issued Without Probable Cause	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. Defendants’ Arrest of Plaintiffs Pursuant to Wanted Violated the Fourth Amendment’s Prohibitions Against Warrantless Arrests and Arrests for Further Investigation	21
A. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits a System in Which Officers With No Personal Knowledge Routinely Make Warrantless Arrests And No Judge Has Approved the Basis for the Arrest	23
B. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits a System of Arresting People Without Warrants To Conduct Custodial Interrogation	25
II. St. Louis County and Chief Jon Belmar are Liable for These Constitutional Violations Under <i>Monell</i>	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AgriStor Leasing v. Farrow</i> , 826 F.2d 732 (8th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Amrine v. Brooks</i> , 522 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	19
<i>Atkinson v. City of Mt. View</i> , 709 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Bd. of the Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Clarke</i> , 110 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Clary v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 165 F.Supp.3d 808.....	18-19
<i>Cty of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Gramenos v. Jewel Companies, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 432 (7th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	22
<i>Kuehl v. Burtis</i> , 173 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 1999)	19, 26
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	21
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	19
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	21

McCoy v. City of Monticello,
411 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2005) 28-29

Mettler v. Whitledge,
165 F.3d 1197 (8th Cir. 1999)28

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....28, 29

U.S. v. Davis,
174 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999)26

U.S. v. Nieman,
520 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2008)20

U.S. v. Oropesa,
316 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003)228

U.S. v. Roberts,
928 F. Supp. 910 (W.D. Mo. 1996)28

Robinson v. City of Chicago,
638 F.Supp. 186 (N.D. Ill. 1986), *rev’d* on standing grounds, 868 F.2d
959 (7th Cir. 1989)27

Rohlfing v. City of St. Charles, Mo.,
No. 4:12-CV-01670-SPM, 2013 WL 1789269 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 26,
2013) 19

Wayland v. Springdale,
933 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1991)25

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3, 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 544.170(1)26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)21

U.S. Const., amend. IVpassim

U.S. Const., amend. XIV21
